

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC LEE SIMMONS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC14-2314

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: NANCY RYAN,
Florida Bar No. 765910
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: 386/254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 06/11/2015 03:23:41 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	36
RELEVANT MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS EXCLUDED AT THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE. THE ERROR AMOUNTED TO AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.	
POINT II	41
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN WEIGHING MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF BRAIN DAMAGE AND RESULTING CHILDHOOD INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY. THE COURT FURTHER ERRED IN REJECTING THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF SUBSTANTIAL INABILITY TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.	
POINT III	53
THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.	
POINT IV	58
THE JURY WAS INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTED ON THE “ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL” AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	

POINT V	64
THE JURY HEARD THAT THE PROCEEDING WAS A RESENTENCING. IN LIGHT OF OTHER COMMENTS MADE IN THE JURY’S PRESENCE, THE MISTRIAL SOUGHT BY THE DEFENSE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.	
POINT VI	67
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF BASED ON RING v. ARIZONA.	
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70
DESIGNATION OF EMAIL	70
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</u> 9 So. 3 rd 593 (Fla. 2009) <i>cert. den.</i> , 559 U.S. 942 (2010)	55
<u>Ault v. State</u> 53 So. 3 rd 175 (Fla. 2010) <i>cert. den.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 224 (2011)	41
<u>Bearden v. State</u> 2015 WL 1724590 (Fla. 2015)	37
<u>Belcher v. State</u> 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007) <i>cert. den.</i> , 552 U.S. 1026 (2007)	67
<u>Beltran-Lopez v. State</u> 626 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1993)	55
<u>Bobby v. Bies</u> 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	47
<u>Bolin v. State</u> 117 So. 3 rd 728 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 695 (2013)	50
<u>Boyde v. California</u> 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	61
<u>Brim v. State</u> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Burgess v. Comm'n'r, Alabama Department of Corrections</u> 723 F. 3 rd 1308 (11 th Cir. 2013)	46, 47

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	2
<u>Coday v. State</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) <i>cert. den.</i> , 551 U.S. 1106 (2007)	67
<u>Connor v. State</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</u> 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	41
<u>Cox v. State</u> 819 So. 2d 7053 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. den.</i> , 537 U.S. 1120 (2003)	43
<u>Crook v. State</u> 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	53, 56, 57
<u>Delgado v. State</u> 2015 WL 1825753 (Fla. 2015)	54, 56, 57
<u>Dufour v. State</u> 69 So. 3 rd 235 (Fla. 2011)	30
<u>Dufour v. State</u> 69 So. 3 rd 235 (Fla. 2011) <i>cert. den.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1150 (2012)	47, 48
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	58, 59, 63
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	59

<u>Hall v. Florida</u> 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	25, 36, 37, 39, 40, 48
<u>Hall v. State</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Hawk v. State</u> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	53, 56, 57
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006)	36
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Hodges v. State</u> 55 So. 3 rd 515 (Fla. 2010) <i>cert. den.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 164 (2011)	47, 49
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007) <i>cert. den.</i> , 552 U.S. 1152 (2008)	49
<u>Hurst v. State</u> 147 So. 3 rd 435 (Fla. 2014) <i>rev. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015)	67-69
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 64 So. 3 rd 90 (Fla. 2011)	67
<u>Jennings v. State</u> 512 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1987) <i>cert. den.</i> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	64
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 47 So. 3 rd 941 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010)	40

<u>Johnson v. State</u> 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007) <i>cert. den.</i> , 553 U.S. 1007 (2008)	41
<u>Jones v. State</u> 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	46, 47
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	37-39
<u>Martin v. State</u> 107 So. 3 rd 281 (Fla. 2012) <i>cert. den.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2832 (2013)	43, 44, 67
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	59
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	38, 39, 57
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	58, 61, 63, 66
<u>People v. Davis</u> 97 Ill. 2d 1, 452 N.E. 2d 525 (Ill. 1983)	65
<u>Perry v. State</u> 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Phillips v. State</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	49

<u>Philmore v. State</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 537 U.S. 895 (2002)	50, 55
<u>Poole v. State</u> 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	66
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 34, 67
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 502 U.S. 841 (1991)	64
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999) <i>cert. den.</i> , 529 U.S. 1057 (2000)	44, 55
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	65
<u>Salazar v. State</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008) <i>cert. den.</i> , 555 U.S. 1187 (2009)	64
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> 498 U.S. 1 (1990)	59
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 105 So. 3 rd 475 (Fla. 2012)	1

<u>Simmons v. State</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	1
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	38, 43
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	55-57
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	39
<u>Sparre v. State</u> 2015 WL 268099 (Fla. 2015)	55
<u>State v. Britt</u> 288 N.C. 699, 220 S.E. 2d 283 (N.C. 1975)	65, 66
<u>State v. Devoney</u> 675 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996) <i>approved</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	66
<u>Story v. State</u> 589 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	40
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	38-40, 43
<u>United States v. Howard</u> 506 F. 2d 865 (5 th Cir. 1975)	66
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Walker v. State</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	55

<u>Wike v. State</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997) <i>cert. den.</i> , 522 U.S. 1058 (1998)	61, 62
<u>Yacob v. State</u> 136 So. 3 rd 539 (Fla. 2014)	54
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	55

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment VI, United States Constitution	2, 35, 67, 68
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	35, 43, 58, 66-68
Section 921.137(4), Florida Statutes	47
Rule 3.203, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	26, 46
